SECOND AMENDMENT TO SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN COUNTY OF SANTA CLARA AND LISA
GEISINGER, DBA ONCOTEAM

The Agreement (“Agreement”) entered into effective Aprit 1, 2013, by and between the County of Santa
Clara {“County”}, and Lisa Geisinger, dba OncoTeam {“Contractor”}, to provide Cancer Registry Case Finding
and Abstracting Services is hereby amended as set forth below, effective July 1, 2015 (“Second
Amendment”}.

Background

The purpose of this Second Amendment is to extend the term and provide additional funding.
The Agreement is amended as follows:

1. TERM OF AGREEMENT: The term of the Agreement shall be extended for one {1) additional year
through June 30, 2016, unless terminated in accordance with Section Vi: Standard Provisions,
Paragraph 1. TERMINATION.

2. MAXIMUM FINANCIAL OBLIGATION: The maximum financial obligation shall not exceed
. $150,000.00 for the period July 1, 2015 through June 30, 2016.

Except as set forth herein, alt other terms and conditions of the Agreement as amended by this Second
Amendment shall remain in full force and effect; provided, however in the event of any conflict between the
terms of the Agreement and this Second Amendment, the terms of this Second Amendment shal control.
Capitalized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to them in the
Agreement,

The Agreement, as amended by this Second Amendment constitutes the entire agreement of the parties
concerning its subject matter and supersedes all prior oral and written agreements, representations and
understandings between the parties concerning such subject matter.

This Second Amendment may be executed by the parties in any number of separate counter parts, each of
which shall be deemed an original and all of which, taken together shail be deemed to constitute one and the
same instrument. ‘ '

T T T e e T T e T T Mg T S e

second Amendment to the Service Agreement between the County of Santa Clara and Lisa Geisinger, dba
OncoTeam Page 1 of 2



INTENDING TO BE BOUND HEREBY, the parties have caused their authorized representatives to execute this
Second Amendment in duplicate eriginals as set forth below:

INSTITUTION:
/{ /{éac_-v/ é-‘ff'b 5 Gty Y /24/15
AN AR | > -SR] 7 1
Date Lisa Geisinger Date
Chief Executive Officer Lisa Geisingar, dba OncoTeam

Santa Clara Valley Medical Center

Approved By: y 4 Approved By:
72 éﬁ[é@wgzw & é‘/;?g),'g-' ‘@%&G S‘Wl\.wr é-10-15"

n Cookinham /[ Date Rene &. Santiago Date
ief Financial Officer Deputy County Executive
Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System Santa Clara Valley Health & Hospital System

Approved as to form and legality

Sy
JefiiHer S. f‘avﬁnk'tes
Deputy County Counsel

Second Amendment to the Service Agreement between the County of Santa Clara and Lisa Geisinger, dba
OncoTeam Page 2 0f 2






